
 
 

FEES AND CHARGES 
  

   Cemetery 2021/22 2022/23 

Purchase of Plots     
Adults     
Purchase of each plot 2.45mx 1.25m with Right of Burial in 
perpetuity $1,200.00 $1,300.00 

Children (under 10 years)   
Purchase of each plot 1.52mx 1.37m with Right of Burial in 
perpetuity $600.00 $650.00 

Stillborn Infants/Ashes 
Plot 1.25m x 1.90m provided $180.00 $195.00 
RSA 
Plots in the RSA section of the Cemetery are provided free of 
charge No charge No charge 

Burial Fees  
Adults $490.00 $520.00 
Children (under 10 years)  $220.00 $230.00 
Stillborn Infants $90.00 $100.00 
Second Interment  $490.00 $520.00 
Ashes  $90.00 $100.00 
RSA  $490.00 $520.00 
Weekend or Public Holiday $120.00 $130.00 
Miscellaneous     
Exhumation of Casket from the Cemetery $610.00 $640.00 
Re-interment of any Casket in the Cemetery $430.00 $450.00 
Purchase Niche in Wall of Remembrance $70.00 $75.00 
Purchase of Plaque with the Standard Inscription $180.00 $200.00 
Permit Fee to install a Plaque in Wall of Remembrance $5.00 $5.00 
Headstone Permit $5.00 $5.00 

Plans/Reports 
  Annual Plan (per copy) $20.00 $22.00 

Annual Report (per copy) $20.00 $22.00 
Kawerau District Plan (per copy)     
•         Mail List Print Version $100.00 $110.00 
•         Photocopy  $25.00 $27.50 
Long-Term Plan (LTP - per copy)  $20.00 $22.00 
NB: These charges only apply to non-residents who are not ratepayers 



 

Facilities for Hire 2021/22 2022/23 

Boyce Park  
Casual Hire (per day) $20.00 $22.00 
Circus Paddock 
Hire (per day) $40.00 $44.00 
Power Charge (per day) Actual Cost Actual Cost 
Concert Chamber 
Discounted 
Casual Hire (per hour) $11.20 $12.00 
Bulk Hire (20 hours or more – per hour) $5.60 $6.00 
Kitchen Hire (per hire/day) $20.00 $22.00 
Piano (per hour) $2.00 $2.00 
Not Discounted 
Casual Hire (per hour) $38.00 $42.00 
Bulk Hire (20 hours or more – per hour) $19.00 $21.00 
Kitchen Hire (per hire/day) $68.00 $75.00 
Piano (per hour) $2.00 $2.00 
Firmin Field 
Casual Hire (per day) $20.00 $22.00 
Maurie Kjar Swimming Pool 
Private Hire (per hour) $25.00 $28.00 
BBQ Hire (per BBQ) – Small (portable) 
BBQ Hire (per BBQ) – Large (Fixed) 

$5.00 
$10.00 

$5.50 
$11.00 

Prideaux Park  
Casual Hire (per day)  $20.00 $22.00 
Pavilion (per hour) $10.00 $11.00 
Floodlights (per hour)  $10.00 $11.00 
Stoneham Park   
Casual Hire (per day) $20.00 $22.00 
Tarawera Park  
Casual Hire (per field per day) $20.00 $22.00 
Toilets  
Service Fee (per toilet block)  $40.00 $44.00 
Town Hall 
Discounted  
Casual Hire (per hour)  $13.20 $14.50 
Bulk Hire (20 hours or more – per hour) $6.40 $7.00 
Heating (per hour) $12.00 $13.00 
Kitchen Hire (per hire/day) $20.00 $22.00 
Spotlights (per day)  $20.00 $22.00 

 
 



 
 

Facilities for Hire (cont’d) 2021/22 2022/23 

Town Hall 
Not Discounted 
Casual Hire (per hour) $44.00 $48.00 
Bulk Hire (20 hours or more – per hour) $22.00 $24.00 
Heating (per hour) $40.00 $44.00 
Kitchen Hire (per hire/day)  $68.00 $75.00 
Spotlights (per day) $20.00 $22.00 
Piano Hire (per hour) $2.00 $2.00 
Recreation Centre 
Discounted 
Casual Hire (per hour) $20.00 $22.00 
Bulk Hire (20 hours or more – per hour)  $10.00 $11.00 
Kitchen Hire (per hire/day) $20.00 $22.00 
Not Discounted 
Casual Hire (per hour)  $66.50 $73.00 
Bulk Hire (20 hours or more – per hour) $31.00 $34.00 
Kitchen hire (per hire/day)  $68.00 $78.00 
Firmin Lodge 
Casual Booking (Hall and Kitchen) – per hour (minimum 4 hours) $40.00 $44.00 
Small occupancy (overnight) – per night $300.00 $300.00 
Shared occupancy (2 groups) – per night $550.00 $550.00 
Sole occupancy (entire facility) – per night $960.00 $960.00 
 
   

Library Fees  2021/22 2022/23 

Interloan Requests (per item) $1.50 $2.00 
Lost Book Fee Actual Cost Actual Cost 
Replacement Library Cards (per card) $2.00 $2.20 
Photocopying/Printing (per page) A4 – B&W (per copy) $0.20 $0.20 
Photocopying/Printing (per page) A4 – Colour (per copy) $1.00 $1.00 
Photocopying/Printing (per page) A3 – B&W (per copy) $0.40 $0.40 
Photocopying/Printing (per page) A3 – Colour (per copy) $2.00 $2.00 
Overdue Fines  
DVDs (per item per day)  $1.00 N/C 
All other items (per item per day) $0.10 N/C 
Administration Fee (for overdue items/per item) $5.00 $5.00 
Withdrawn Library Items for Sale  
Hardback Books $1.00 $1.00 
Softback Books $0.50 $0.50 



Library Fees (cont’d) 2021/22 2022/23 
Children’s Books $0.50 $0.50 
Magazines $0.50 $0.50 
DVDs  $2.00 $2.00 

 

Museum Charges 2021/22 2022/23 
Photocopies (per copy):   
Black and White A4 $1.00 $1.00 
Colour A4 $2.00 $2.00 
Black and White A3 $2.00 $2.00 
Colour A3 $4.00 $4.00 
Laminated photocopies (per copy):   
Black and White A4 $3.00 $3.30 
Colour A4 $4.00 $4.40 
Black and White A3 $4.00 $4.40 
Colour A3 $7.00 $7.70 
Imagines for publication (per image):   
Local History/Education $10.00 $11.00 
Commercial $50.00 $55.00 
Digital Scan (per image & includes CD):   
First Image $25.00 $27.50 
Additional Imagines (same CD) $20.00 $22.00 
Commercial prints (Black & White/Colour):   
6x4 $10.00 $11.00 
5x7 $13.00 $14.30 
6x8 $15.00 $16.50 
8x10 & 8x12 $24.00 $26.50 
12x18 $35.00 $38.50 
   

Landfill and Solid Waste  2021/22      2022/23 

Non Recycled Loads       

Bags $5.00 
($15.00 max) 

$5.50 
($16.00 max) 

Cars 
  $15.00 $16.00 

All other vehicles  (including trailers)  
$15.00 + 
$240.00/ 

tonne 

$16.00 + 
$260.00/ 

tonne 
Fully Recycled Loads  

Bags $3.00 
($9.00 max) 

$3.20 
($10.00 max) 

Cars $9.00 $10.00 
All other vehicles  (including trailers)  
  

$5.00/m3 
($5.00 min) 

$5.50/m3 
($5.50 min) 



 
Landfill and Solid Waste (Cont’d) 
 

 2021/22      2022/23 

Partially Recycled Loads 
Cars $10.00 $11.00 

All other vehicles (including trailers)  
  

$10.00+ 
$200.00/ 

tonne 

$11.00+ 
$216.00/ 

tonne 
Green Waste 
Trailers $10.00/m3 $11.00/m3 
Trucks $10.00/m3 $11.00/m3 
Other Material 
Soil and broken concrete $60.00/tonne $65.00/tonne 
Tyres – Cars & Utes 
          -Trucks 

$10.00 each 
$30.00 each 

$11.00 each 
$33.00 each 

Timber $240.00/tonne $260.00/tonne 
Contaminated Material N/A $120.00/tonne 
Asbestos  N/A $190.00 m3 

   Miscellaneous 2021/22 2022/23 

Rubbish Bin Hire (set of 5 bins per event) 
Serviced $75.00 $80.00 
Unserviced $40.00 $43.00 

 

Residual Refuse Bin Charges 2021/22 2022/23 

Residual Refuse Bin upgrade to 120-litre     
       

Month Requested  Months 
Chargeable 

Pro Rata 
Cost 

Pro Rata 
Cost 

July 12 $60.00 $60.00 
August  11 $55.00 $55.00 
September 10 $50.00 $50.00 
October 9 $45.00 $45.00 
November 8 $45.00 $45.00 
December 7 $35.00 $35.00 
January 6 $30.00 $30.00 
February 5 $25.00 $25.00 
March  4 $20.00 $20.00 
April 3 $15.00 $15.00 
May  2 $10.00 $10.00 
June 1   $5.00   $5.00 



 
 
 

  

Replacement, Lost or Stolen Bin Charges 2021/22 2022/23 
120-litre residual wheelie bin $10.00 $11.00 
60-litre residual wheelie bin $10.00 $11.00 
240-litre green wheelie bin $10.00 $11.00 
60-litre recycle crate $10.00 $11.00 
 
Annual Premises Licence and Registration 
Fees 

  2021/22     2022/23 

Hairdresser’s Registration (per annum) $90.00 $100.00 

Offensive Trade Registration (per annum)  No charge 
fixed 

No charge 
fixed 

  
 Other Inspection Fees 2021/22 2021/22 

Abandoned vehicles $200.00 $220.00 
Private Swimming Pool inspection $60.00 $66.00 
Services not otherwise listed Actual Cost Actual Cost 
Specific expertise Actual Cost Actual Cost 
 
Building 

 
2021/22            

 
2022/23 

Solid Fuel Heater – Free Standing $240.00 $265.00 
Solid Fuel Heater – In built $300.00 $330.00 
Marquee – Public Use $355.00 $390.00 
Marquee – Private Use $355.00 $390.00 
Garage/Carport $355.00 $390.00 
Garage/Carport – Specific Design $470.00 $517.00 
Conservatory (Deck in situ) $355.00 $390.00 
Conservatory (New Deck) $530.00 $583.00 
Wet area shower $355.00 $390.00 
Dwelling Alterations - Minor $530.00 $583.00 
Dwelling Alterations - Complex $1,100.00 $1,210.00 
Relocated Dwelling  $700.00 $770.00 
New Dwelling  $1,480.00 $1,628.00 

Commercial $2,370.00 
Deposit 

$2,607.00 
Deposit 

Industrial  $3,175.00 
Deposit 

$3,492.00 
Deposit 

Industrial Commercial - Alterations $875.00 
Deposit 

$962.00 
Deposit 

Certificate of Acceptance 
Cost of 

consent + 
$400 penalty 

Cost of 
consent + 

$440 penalty 

Amendment $175.00 
Deposit 

$192.00 
Deposit 



Building - Continued 2021/22            2022/23 
Exemption $85.00 $93.00 
Exemption (Discretionary) $160.00 $176.00 
Compliance Schedule $115.00 $126.00 
Certificate of Public Use – with building consent $70.00 $77.00 
Certificate of Public Use - lodged after building consent $130.00 $143.00 
Extension of time $45.00 $50.00 
Extension of time – with inspection $100.00 $110.00 
Waiver and Modification $145.00 $160.00 
Notice to Fix $115.00 $126.00 
Swimming Pool Fencing $115.00 $126.00 
BWOF audit – 3 yearly $145.00 $160.00 
Processing and Inspection Fee (per hour) $115.00 $126.00 
Land Information Memorandum $153.00 $168.00 
Project Information Memorandum $60.00 $66.00 

 
Building Infringement Offences and Fees 
 
Council will also impose infringements, offenses and fees (as specified in the 
Building Regulations 2007) for failing to comply with the following provisions in 
the Building Act: 
Sections 40, 42, 85(1), 85(2)(a), 85(1)(b), 101, 108(5)(aa), 108(5)(a), 108(5)(b), 
108(5)(c), 116B(1)(a), 116B(1)(b), 124, 128A(2), 162E, 168(1AA), 168(1), 314(1), 
362D(4), 362F(4), 362T(4), 362, 367, 368, 133AU(1), 133AU(2), 133AU(3) and 
133AU(5)   
 
Note: Fines and penalties imposed for an offence created by statute are not 
subject to GST. 
 
Dog Registrations 2021/22 2022/23 
Refer to separate report   

 
Trading in Public Places Fees   2021/22      2022/23 

Food Premises:      
Registration Fee – Food Plan 
Registration Fee – National Programme 

$150.00 
$150.00 

$165.00 
$165.00 

Verification Fee – Food Plan $150.00 $165.00 
Plus – if exceeds 3 hours (per hour) $50.00 $55.00 
Compliance and Monitoring Fee (per hour) – Food Plan $50.00 $55.00 
Hawkers Licences (issued per Bylaws) $30.00 $33.00 
Mobile Shops Bylaw Licence (per annum):    
- If trading within the Kawerau District more than once a fortnight 
on average. 

$280.00 $308.00 

Mobile Shops Bylaw Licence (per annum) $120.00 $132.00 
Mobile Shops Bylaw Licence (per month)   



Trading in Public Places Fees - continued   2021/22      2022/23 
- If trading within the Kawerau District less than once a fortnight 
on average. $10.00 $11.00 

Miscellaneous Fees   

Event Fees and Charges:     

Amusement Device Permit  $11.50 $12.70 
Additional Device (each) $2.30 $2.50 
NB: The devices certificate of registration must be provided. 
Food Sale Licence (each) $10.00 $11.00 
Marquee Building Consent (exceeding 100m2) $58.00 $64.00 
Impoundment of Bicycles, Skateboards or Scooters  

Release Fee maximum 
$50.00 

maximum 
$55.00 

Noise Control   
Impounded stereo release fee $100.00 $110.00 
Stock Impounding Fees   
Impounding costs Actual Costs Actual Costs 

 

Resource Management Activity   2021/22     2022/23  

Land Use Consent:  Deposit* Deposit* 
Notified application (ex cost of advertisement) $2,500.00* $2,750.00* 
Limited notified $1,200.00* $1,320.00* 
Non-notified $520.00* $572.00* 
Boundary Activity – approved by neighbours $200.00* $220.00* 
Change or cancellation of conditions (S127) $520.00* $572.00* 
Extension of approval period (S125) $520.00* $572.00* 
Review of consent conditions (S128)  $520.00* $572.00* 
Cost of commissioning report and other costs Actual cost Actual cost 
Compliance monitoring (per inspection) $130.00 per hour $143.00 per hour 
Certificates of Compliance (S139)  $130.00 per hour $143.00 per hour 
Existing use certificate $130.00 per hour $143.00 per hour 
Subdivision Consents: Deposit* Deposit* 
Notified application (ex cost of advertisement) $2,500.00* $2,750.00* 
Limited notified $1,200.00* $1,320.00* 
Non-notified  $520.00* $572.00* 
Each additional lot $50.00 $55.00 
Company leases, cross leases, unit title plans $520.00* $572.00* 
Certification of survey plans (S223) $130.00* $143.00* 
Issue of compliance certificate (S224(c)) $200.00* $220.00* 
Combined survey plans and compliance certificates $250.00* $275.00* 
Inspections to confirm compliance with conditions S224(c) 
or S224(f)  $130.00 per hour $143.00 per hour 



Extension, re-approval or variation of scheme plan or land 
transfer plan  $520.00* $572.00* 

Resource Management Activity - continued   2021/22     2022/23  
Certificate under S226 $130.00 per hour $143.00 per hour 
Preparation of bond documents, consent notices, other 
legal Actual cost* Actual cost* 

Engineering plan checking and inspection $130.00 per hour $143.00 per hour 
Right of way $520.00* $572.00* 
Plan Changes, Designations, Heritage Orders Deposit* Deposit* 
Request for plan change $4,000.00* $4,400.00* 
Notice of requirement for designation/heritage order $4,000.00* $4,400.00* 
Alteration, review, renewal of designation/heritage order $800.00* $880.00* 
Waiver of requirement for Outline Plan $320.00 $352.00 
Miscellaneous Charges Deposit* Deposit* 
Planning certificate sale of liquor $260.00* $286.00* 
Overseas investment certificate $120.00* $132.00* 
Certificates requiring Council Seal $55.00* $60.00* 
Requests for Information Actual Cost Actual Cost 
Processing and Inspection Fee $150.00 per hour $165.00 per hour 

 *Additional charges may apply 
 


